At December 31, 2023, there are $nil (2022 - $nil) in government remittances payable.

9. Loan payable

 The Association received the Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA) loan from the

Government of Canada in the amount of $40,000, which bears interest at 0% per annum until
January 18, 2024. Interest will accrue at 5% per annum commencing on January 19, 2024. The
loan matures on December 31, 2025. If the loan is repaid at or before the January 18, 2024 then
$10,000 of the loan balance will be forgiven.

Subsequent to year-end, the Association repaid the loan before the maturity date. The $10,000
loan forgiveness was recorded as revenue at the time of repayment.

United Conservative Party of Alberta

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

15

10. Prior period adjustments

 Fiscal 2023

The Association has restated the prior period financial statements at the request of Elections
Alberta for over reported donations received in the amount of $12,883. In order to correctly report
prior year revenues, expenses and excess of revenues over expenses, the following adjustments
were made:

As previously

stated Adjustment As restated

 Contributions of $250 or less $ 1,759,624  $ (460)  $ 1,759,164
 Contributions greater than $250  2,634,369   (12,423)   2,621,946
 Excess of revenues over expenses $ 1,841,284  $ (12,883)  $ 1,828,401

 The restatement also resulted in the Association adjusting accounts payable for $19,083 and
accounts receivable for $6,200, which affects the opening net assets in 2023. In order to correctly
report the opening balance of net assets, the following adjustments were made:

As previously

stated Restated Net change

 Accounts receivable $ 585,883  $ 592,083  $ 6,200
 Accounts payable  954,147   973,230   19,083
 Net assets $ 2,947,517  $ 2,934,634  $ (12,883)

 Fiscal 2022
At the request of Elections Alberta, the Association has restated its 2021 financial statements for
over reported transfers received from constituency associations. The restatement resulted in the
Association adjusting accounts payable for $246 as at December 31, 2021, which affected the
opening net assets in 2022 in the amount of $246. In order to correctly report the opening balance
of net assets, the following adjustment was made:

As previously

stated Restated Net change

 Net assets $ 1,141,647  $ 1,141,893  $ 246

11. Contingent liabilities